
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

One Council Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Wednesday, 8 December 2010 at 7.30 pm 
Committee Room 3, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Castle (Chair) Brown Beck 
Colwill (Vice-Chair) BM Patel HB Patel 
Beckman Long Mashari 
Chohan Hirani Hossain 
Lorber Matthews Brown 
McLennan Harrison Hector 
Sheth Kabir Kataria 
Van Kalwala Denselow Gladbaum 
 
 
For further information contact: Toby Howes, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1307, toby.howes@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 6 

2 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

3 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

4 Direct Services Transformation Project  
 

To 
follow 

 At the last meeting the committee asked to see the proposals that were being 
put forward to the Executive prior to the Executive meeting.  
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Alison Elliott, Adult Social 
Care 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 4230  

   alison.elliott@brent.gov.uk  

5 One Council Programme Update  
 

7 - 18 

 The One Council Programme has been designed to target reductions in the 
operating costs of the council so that we can deliver efficiency savings while 
minimising the impact on front line services to the public. 
 
This report introduces two draft documents on the One Council Programme: 
• One Council Portfolio Structure 
• One Council Programme – Projects Register including current project 

stage 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Phil Newby, Director of 
Strategy, Partnerships and Improvement 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1032  

   phil.newby@brent.gov.uk  

6 Complaints Annual Report  
 

19 - 62 

 This report provides members of the One Council Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee with an executive summary of the key issues contained in the 
complaints annual report 2009/10 also attached. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Director of Strategy, 
Partnership and Improvement 

 



 

3 
 

7 Carbon Management Programme (Tranche 3)  
 

63 - 68 

 The Carbon Management Programme (Tranche 3) will reduce the Council’s CO2 
emissions across all Council operations; reduce costs associated with carbon; 
take advantage of opportunities for generating income from the ‘Feed in Tariff’; 
and contribute to mitigating the effects of climate change.  This report outlines 
the project to achieve this. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Jeff Bartley, 
Environmental Projects and Policy 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 5535  

   jeff.bartley@brent.gov.uk  

8 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to the 
Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

9 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting of the committee is on 8 February 2011. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Paul Daisley Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF THE ONE COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 13 October 2010 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Colwill (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) and Councillors Beckman, Brown 
(for Castle), Colwill, Lorber, Beckman and Van Kalwala 
 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Castle, McLennan and Sheth 
 

 
1. Terms of reference  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the terms of reference of the committee as agreed by Full Council on 
13 September 2010 be noted. 
 

2. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None made. 
 

3. Direct Services Transformation - Learning Disabilities (wave 1)  
 
Alison Elliott (Assistant Director, Community Care) introduced the report which set 
out progress on the learning disabilities direct services transformation which aimed 
to bring a significant change to the provision of Adult Social Care direct or in-house 
day services. A report to the Executive in July 2010 sought permission to consult on 
proposals for changes, reflective of the personalisation agenda, and this was the 
third of a three month consultation period. Alison Elliott stated that discussions had 
taken place with carers, staff and service users and the report to the Executive in 
December was expected to put forward a number of options. The direct services 
transformation project was based on reducing the number of social care premises 
and introducing differences in the way in which services were provided and 
accessed. The associated financial benefits were expected to come from the 
number of service users that would become more independent and the council was 
working with carers to offer suitable alternatives. 
 
The committee heard from Ms Manek speaking on behalf of carers. She expressed 
concerns over the numbers of day care service users seen to be involved which 
she felt should be far higher, requested clarity over the analysis process for 
assessments and more information on allocation of personal budgets.  Ms Manek 
also had concerns over how the private and third sector would be managed. She 
expressed support for the transformation programme, including the proposed move 
to new premises on the John Billam site but had concerns ov
[...]
& Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
8th December 2010 

Version no. 1.1 
Date:  26/11/10 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
8 December 2010 

Report from the Director of 
Strategy, Partnerships & 

Improvement 

 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

The One Council Programme  

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The One Council Programme has been designed to target reductions in the 

operating costs of the council so that we can deliver efficiency savings while 
minimising the impact on front line services to the public. 

 
1.2 The One Council Programme provides a robust framework to deliver complex 

change quickly and effectively, by undertaking fundamental change projects 
across the council. 

 
1.3 Currently, there are 24 projects in the Programme and the individual projects 

are at different stages.  The projects are grouped in four tranches. 
 
1.4 This report introduces two draft documents on the One Council Programme: 

• One Council Portfolio Structure 
• One Council Programme – Projects Register including current project 

stage 
 

 2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview & Scrutiny committee is asked to note and discuss the contents of 

this report. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
8th December 2010 

Version no. 1.1 
Date:  26/11/10 

 
 

 
3.0 Detail 
 

Background to the One Council Programme 
 
3.1 The council launched the Improvement and Efficiency Strategy in September 

2008.  The document set out the strategic framework for realising 
improvements in the performance, quality and value for money to be achieved 
by all council services over the coming four years.  

 
3.2 The Strategy focused on eight key elements for cutting costs not services: 

• Service transformation and reviews 
• Civic Centre and improved property management 
• Better procurement and contract management 
• Delivering One Council proposals for internal support services 
• New flexible ways of working 
• Stopping lower priority activities 
• Increased
[...]
Families
Portfolio

Executive Member
CMT: Krutika Pau

Regeneration & 
Major Projects 

Portfolio
Executive Member
CMT: Andy Donald

Finance & 
Corporate Services 

Portfolio
Executive Member
CMT: Clive Heaphy

Housing & Community 
Care 

Portfolio
Executive Member
CMT: Martin 
Cheeseman 

Strategy, Partnerships 
& Improvement 

Portfolio
Executive Member
CMT: Phil Newby

Chief
Executive
Portfolio

Executive Member
CMT: Gareth Daniel

Chi Regeneration & Finance & Housing & CoChief Reg ration & Fin e &Chief

Updated: 26/11/10

One Council Programme - Portfolio Structure

Strategic
Procurement 

Review
Customer Contact

Staffing & 
Structure Wave 1

Staffing & 
Structure Wave 2

Civic Centre

Move to the Civic 
Centre
(New)

Willesden Green
(New)

Strategic 
Property Review

(reconfigured)

Finance 
Modernisation

Review of 
Employee 

Benefits  (New)

Carbon 
Management 

(New)

Brent Business 
Support

(New)

ASC – Direct 
Services (LDDS)

ASC – Customer 
Journey 

(Personalisation)

Children’s Social 
Care 

Transformation

Transitions into 
Adult Life

(New)

SEN Review
(New)

Services to Young 
People
(New)

Waste & Street 
Cleansing Review

Libraries 
Transformation

(New)

Total Place
(New)

Public Protection
(New)

Fundamental 
Review of 

Activities (New)

Income 
Generation/ 

Maximisation

ASC –
Commissioning 

(New)

24 projects currently in 
the Programme

P
age 18



 
Meeting One Council Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 
Date 8th December 2010 

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
 

 
 

One Council Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

8 December 2010 

Report from the Director of 
 Strategy, Partnership & 

Improvement 

For Information  
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Complaints Annual Report 2009/10 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 This report provides members of the One Council Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee with an executive summary of the key issues contained in the 
complaints annual report 2009/10 (attached)    

 
 2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 That members of the committee comment on the complaints annual report 
2010/11 

 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1  The following table provides a service area overview of the total corporate and 

social care complaints received during 2009/10 and compares this figure with 
the three previous years.  Corporate complaints represent by far the majority 
of complaints received by the Council. The balance is made up of adults and 
children and families social care complaints.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



 
Meeting One Council Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 
Date 8th December 2010 

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
 
3.2 Brent Housing Partnership (BHP) and Revenues and Benefits saw a 

significant increase in complaints received. In the case of BHP it is worth 
noting that based on the numbers received in  the first two quarters of 2010/11 
the overall number is expected to reduce by 25%.  

 
3.3 In the case of Revenues and Benefits the increase in complaint numbers was 

in part due to the significant increase in the number of new or change in 
circumstance claims dealt with rising from 11,332 claims in 2008/09 to 14,456 
in 2009/10.  The service has witnessed major improvements over the past 
year which has contributed to a projected 70% decrease in complaint 
numbers in 2010/11. 

 
Percentage of complaints not resolved at the first stage  

3.4  The Council’s target is that no more than 15% of complaints will escalate 
beyond stage 1.  Performance against this target was patchy with Housing, 
Adults Social Care and BHP’s rates of escalation being in excess of the 
target.  The target escalation rate from stage 2 to 3 is 20%.  None of the 
service areas achieved the target. The Corporate Complaints Manager will be 
working closely with departments to improve performance in this area.   

 
 Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) complaints  
3.5  77 were investigated – the same number as in 2008/09.  

Continuing the trend of recent years, just over 40%  related to Housing 
matters  with  Environment and Cult
[...]
l reorganisation,  the departmental complaints teams 
reporting line changed to the Corporate Complaints Manager within 
the Strategy, Partnerships and Improvement  Department with effect 
from October 2010. The Corporate Complaints Manager will be 
working with departmental colleagues on a range of projects to 
promote consistent joined up complaints management across the 
Council.  
 

• More work will be done to focus on ensuring that service 
improvements arising from complaint investigations are properly 
recorded and implemented.   
 

• With effect from October 2010 the areas that the Ombudsman can  
investigate  was extended to include complaints about self-funded 
care provision in respect of adult social care complaints. The next 
complaint report will comment on the impact that this has had.  

 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1  None  
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1  None  
 
6.0 Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 None 

Page 21



 
Meeting One Council Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 
Date 8th December 2010 

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
7.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate) 

 
7.1 None 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
 
Contact Officers 
 
Phil Newby 
Director of Strategy, Partnership & Improvement 
Phil.newby@brent.ogv.uk 
 
Phillip Mears 
Corporate Complaints Manager 
020 8937 1041 
Phillip.mears@brent.gov.uk 
 

Page 22



1 

 

 

 
Executive  

18 October 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Policy and Regeneration 

For Information 
  Wards Affected: 

ALL 

Annual Complaints Report 2009/2010 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 This report provides information about complaints against Brent Council 
considered by the Local Government Ombudsman, comments on the 
Council’s performance under its own corporate complaints procedure, 
and reports on developments in the Council’s complaint handling. The 
annual reports on the operation of the statutory children’s and adult 
social care complaints process are presented with this report to give 
Members 
[...]
ives to stabilise or reduce their CO2 emissions. There is a clear 
need to engage with schools on this issue and to persuade or 
incentivise them to reduce their use of energy.  

• The CO2 emissions from the Council’s own business travel and use of 
its fleet are not reduced.  Persuasion and changes in behaviour are 
intended to address this.  

 
4.0 Next steps 
 
4.1 A framework will be prepared for considering the various CO2 saving projects 

within the Council and schools and included in the business case.  
 
4.2  A detailed analysis will be undertaken on each potential CO2 reduction project 

within the programme by the Service responsible, once an agreed framework is 
in place.  

  
4.3 Once each project has been scoped, further work will be carried out by the 

Environmental Projects and Policy team, the Programme Management Office, 
Finance and Corporate Services, Property and Asset Management and the 
appropriate Service to prepare the ‘Invest to Save’ case for each project. 
 

4.4 Property and Asset Management will be reviewing the schools investment/ 
maintenance/ plant servicing contracts and will seek to ensure the programme 
takes explicit account of energy consumption. The consumption data is now 
available because of the CRC requirements, ongoing work moving schools to 
centralised energy procurement (Lazer) and that the Display Energy Certificate 
data is available.  These will all help to provide a solid benchmark for 
measuring outcomes. 
 

4.5 An overarching business case will be prepared for implementing the individual 
projects and to identify the additional resources that will be required in order to 
minimise the Council’s obligations under the CRC levy, to reach the 25% CO2 
reduction target by 2014 and to maximise the income from the Feed in Tariff. 

 
 
 

Page 66



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
Carbon Management Strategy and Implementation Plan 2007 
Carbon Management Second Review 2009 
 
 
Contact Officers 
Jeff Bartley 
Environmental Projects and Policy Manager 
Policy & Performance, Environment and Neighbourhood, 
Brent House, Telephone 020 8937 5535 
Email; Jeff.Bartley@brent.gov.uk  
 
Emily Ashton 
Environmental Projects and Policy Officer 
Policy & Performance, Environment and Neighbourhood, 
Brent House, Telephone 020 8937 5324 
Email; Emily.Ashton@brent.gov.uk 
 
Phil Newby 
Director of Strategy, Partnerships and Improvement 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 One Council Programme Update
	one-council-appA
	one-council-appB

	6 Complaints Annual Report
	PRU complaints-2009-10
	PRU complaints-2009-10-apps

	7 Carbon Management Programme (Tranche 3)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF THE ONE COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 8 December 2010 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor Colwill (Vice-Chair, in the chair) and Councillors Beckman, 
Chohan, Lorber, McLennan, Sheth and Van Kalwala 
 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillor Castle 
 

 
1. Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 October 2010 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

2. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

3. Direct Services Transformation Project  
 
The Committee had before them the report from the Director of Housing and 
Community Care which set out the results of the consultation on the draft Day 
Opportunities Strategy which was a precursor to the transformation of buildings-
based, directly provided adult social care with options and a recommended course 
of action. Alison Elliott (Assistant Director, Community Care) introduced the report 
and outlined the consultation process that had commenced following the decision of 
the Executive in July 2010. The aim was to provide services appropriate to the 
personalisation and choice agenda. Buildings could be closed in some areas with 
services re-provided in others.  
 
Alison Elliott summarised views expressed by service users and carers who, while 
in favour of a more personalised service had concerns about the possibility of 
closure of any existing premises. They wanted to stay with their friends and there 
were feelings of vulnerability. The Assistant Director advised that option 4 was 
being recommended to the Executive, which involved and the increase of levels of 
independence by 30% and the sale of the day centres at Stonebridge and 
Strathcona with the new John Billam Resource centre providing for users from 
Albert Road Day Centre and ASPPECT, a provider of day services for adults with 
autistic spectrum disabilities, currently located on the Strathcona site. The new 
John Billam would be the buildings base for those assessed as in need. There 
would be significant savings given the need for less building space, staff and care 
staff.  
 
The Assistant Director outlined the terms and implications of the other options that 
would be put to the Executive. Option one, involving no change from the present, 



2 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8 December 2010 

requiring £150,000 investment to carry out repair works to the Stonebridge Day 
Centre which was currently underutilised. While this option was preferred by users 
and carers, it did not meet the personalisation agenda nor the draft day care 
strategy. Option two, to invest a further £850,000 approximately in Stonebridge to 
ensure it was fit for purpose, with the current service model in the same buildings. 
Current Stonebridge users would have to be relocated but there would be no 
increase in capacity. This option was supported by service users and carers. Option 
three was to retain the Strathcona Centre and to close Stonebridge. The Assistant 
Director advised that options one, two and three were supported by users and 
carers. Options one and two were not considered by officers to be aligned to the 
draft Day Opportunities Strategy and would have little or no impact on the levels of 
independence. A further option had been put forward by users and carers namely to 
use Millennium Day Centre for people with learning disabilities. 
 
The Assistant Director emphasised that option four was dependent on thorough, 
independent and transparent assessments during which users could have present 
supporters of their choice. She acknowledged the lack of trust felt by carers and 
service users. In any event, there would be a regular review of service to give 
people the best level of care. Alison Elliott acknowledged that service users and 
carers wanted the service to improve however there was a difference of opinion as 
to how this could be achieved. She then referred members to the equality impact 
assessment that was appended to the report from the Director of Housing and 
Community Care and assured the meeting that people’s independent needs could 
be met, respecting individual choice and control. Staff would need to be consulted 
separately should the Executive agree option 4. 
 
Members sought clarification of the number of places that would be available under 
each option and were advised that both Strathcona and Stonebridge Day centres 
have capacity for 130 each and currently have 69 and 39 users attending daily 
respectively. There was presently no additional demand and staffing levels had not 
been adjusted to the minimum required. 
 
Ms Manek and Ms Rina Hirani addressed the meeting to set out how carers and 
service users perceived the consultation process. Ms Hirani stated that they had 
spoken to many carers and the widely held view was that the concerns they had 
expressed had only been noted and not taken into account. They sought 
information on the closure timetable and a full picture of what would replace it and 
how it would be delivered and they felt that the case studies presented as part of 
the consultation were irrelevant. At the first consultation meeting, the closure 
options had been greeted with shock, anger and suspicion. Service users and 
carers were concerned about the future of Strathcona Day Centre. They questioned 
the statistics presented and felt they should be taken in the context of the total 
number of potential users. 
 
Ms Manek, also speaking on behalf of service users and carers put that the council 
was making an artificial link between the building base and the service. It should not 
be necessary to move carers to another building in order to achieve the service 
delivery objectives and value for money. It should be possible to make the 
Stonebridge Day Centre fit for purpose for less than the anticipated sum, or to only 
use part of the site and to do likewise at Strathcona. In this way users could have a 
base in both the north and south of the borough. Ms Manek stated that the financial 
business case made assumptions about the potential number of service users but it 



3 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8 December 2010 

was the same people under consideration in all the options. Another factor raised 
by Ms Manek was the impact of the proposals on the health of carers who were 
becoming stressed at the thought of not being able to cope with the revised 
arrangements and some were considering putting their family members into care 
homes. This would result in additional costs to the tax payer. Finally Ms Manek 
expressed concern at the possibility of fair access criteria being revised and of 
current service users being significantly downgraded as a result of their 
reassessment. 
 
In discussion, members asked questions concerning what would happen if following 
re-assessment it was not possible to increase the level of independence to 30%, 
the transparency of the assessment process and to comment on the perception that 
view service users and carers’ views had not been taken into account. The Director 
of Housing and Community Care, Martin Cheeseman, confirmed that should the 
level of independence not be achieved, he would be reporting back to members. 
The council had up until then to transform the service to be provided. Alison Elliott 
added that the council intended to involve carers in what would be transparent 
assessments and to support them. There was no wish to act quickly. Regarding 
views expressed the Assistant Director referred to the three waves of consultation 
and felt that the shock and emotions expressed during wave one had been 
reflected honestly in the report. The report had also made clear carers preferred 
options. The department had tried to present pen pictures of direct service provision 
and to have available people who received service in this way. She also confirmed 
that there was no intention to revise the eligibility criteria; those eligible would 
continue to have a service. Once complete, the indicative budget would be 
calculated and a support plan developed. At this stage, voluntary sector agencies 
could be involved. Service users would be given opportunities to try different types 
of service provision and respite care would continue to be available.  
 
Members also questioned how long it would take to carry out all the assessments 
and the number of current users compared to the provision that would be available 
at the new John Billam site. The Assistant Director confirmed that one case 
manager was expected to carry out assessments for two persons in a day, on 
average, and that the process was expected to be completed by May 2011. Taking 
into account current users at the Albert Road Day Centre and ASPPECTS there 
were potentially 160 service users involved and places for only 60 at John Billam. 
The Assistant Director accepted that judgements of independence and support 
required would be crucial. Martin Cheeseman confirmed that once the new 
premises at John Billam were available, should it be found that more people 
required building based support, the Strathcona Centre could still be available and 
he would report back to the Executive. The committee noted that the buildings to be 
closed, Stonebridge and Albert Road day centres, were both in the south of the 
borough and the question was raised regarding the environmental impact of 
services users being transported to the north of borough. The Director pointed out 
that the introduction of themed day centres some years ago had increased 
transportation time but he agreed that the environmental impact could also 
considered. 
 
Consideration was then given to alternative options of using parts the existing sites 
at Stonebridge and Strathcona, the Bridge Park centre or libraries. The Director 
advised that any premises used would need to be adapted and it would be difficult 
to sell part of a site. 



4 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8 December 2010 

 
From the feedback received the importance of being able to maintain friendship 
groups was accepted and the Director added that consideration could be given to 
developing support to allow them to meet in different ways and to also using the 
Millennium Centre as a base. He acknowledged that new users were likely to be 
able to be better placed to accept the use of new facilities and it was noted that the 
report to the Executive did indicate that option four was dependent on the outcome 
of assessments and having time for people to adjust. 
 
Ms Manek then summarised the carers and service users’ comments on the 
consultation. She felt that while their concerns were captured in the report, they 
were not reflected in the recommendations. Ms Manek felt that places should be 
kept in case of emergency and reminded the meeting that the different needs of 
young and older people should be taken into account. She urged members to visit 
the families so they could more fully appreciate how they felt about the proposals. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
(i) that officers report back in the event of any problems in implementing the 

recommended option 4; 
 
(ii)  that the Strathcona Centre be kept open as a safety net in the event of the 

projected number of service users being higher than anticipated as a result 
of the 30% projected percentage level of independence not being achieved 
following individual assessment. 

 
4. One Council Programme Update  

 
The committee received a report on the One Council Programme designed to target 
reductions in the operating costs of the council to help deliver efficiency savings 
while minimising the impact on front line services to the public. Members heard that 
there were currently 24 projects at different stages of development, some of which 
would have major impacts on the council’s infrastructure or be transformational. 
Others reflected changes currently taking place such as carbon management and 
the development of the civic centre.  The Director of Strategy, Partnerships and 
Improvement advised that approximately £22m was due to be saved in the coming 
year and benefits would be tracked to ensure delivery. He drew members’ attention 
to the summary of progress to date. 
 
Members enquired whether the programme was on track and heard that it was 
currently, for this year and next. The Director set out the supporting roles of the 
Programme Board and Project Management Office and advised that the majority of 
programme support came from within the council. On the staffing and structure 
review project, he advised that this had emerged from an external review which had 
identified that the council had a high ratio of staff in supporting roles in comparison 
to those with operational/front line responsibilities. It was intended that the number 
of managerial posts would be reduced providing a more rational structure. Agency 
staff were being considered first however many were working in social care which 
was a difficult area. To date, 350 posts had been deleted and it was recognised that 
the next wave of the review would be more challenging as now there were less 
opportunities for voluntary redundancy or early retirement. On the question of 



5 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8 December 2010 

consultants, the Director advised that these would be engaged competitively for a 
fixed price, to quickly deliver on specific tasks. 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 

5. Complaints Annual Report  
 
The report from the Director of Strategy, Partnerships and Improvement introduced 
by the Corporate Complaints Manager, provided members with an executive 
summary of the key issues contained in the complaints annual report 2009/10. 
Members heard that the number of complaints had increased by 5% in comparison 
to the previous year. In the case of revenues and benefits, the increase was in part 
due to the significant increase in the number of new or change in circumstance 
claims dealt with, however, the service has witnessed major improvements over the 
past year which has contributed to a projected 70% decrease in complaint numbers 
in 2010/11. The Corporate Complaints Manager advised that the council had not 
met the target of responding to 85% of all complaints within the relevant timescale 
however he was pleased to report that the Ombudsman had only investigated 77 
complaints (2%) of the total received and there had been no findings of 
maladministration, the best result for a London borough. The committee heard that 
new regulations which introduced a simplified one stage process for all social care 
complaints and been a major change for staff who had performed well and risen to 
the challenge. The committee were advised that as part of the wider council 
reorganisation, departmental complaints teams reported Corporate Complaints 
Manager within the Strategy, Partnerships and Improvement Department with effect 
from October 2010 and systems would be in place to promote consistent joined up 
complaints management across the council. It was noted that with effect from 
October 2010, the areas that the Ombudsman could investigate were extended to 
include complaints about self-funded care provision in respect of adult social care 
complaints. For the future, the focus would be on reducing the levels of 
investigation and a robust approach to follow up and resolving issues. 
 
Members questioned the amount spent on compensation payments and heard that 
this had increased as the council was following best practice, avoiding escalation 
and saving money in the longer term. The Corporate Complaints Manager agreed 
to provide information on the number of cases involved. Staff would continue to be 
encouraged to deal with complaints at the first point of contact. The committee 
noted that reductions in service resulting from savings from the council’s savings 
and efficiency programme could lead to an increase in complaints and staff would 
be encouraged to provide customers with detailed explanations for any changes to 
service provision. Members discussed possible reasons why it was difficult provide 
information for equalities monitoring and heard that complainants were often 
reluctant to complete the required forms (which were readily available) in case it 
impacted on how their case was dealt with. Notwithstanding this, members still felt 
that a breakdown of the available data would be useful. 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 

6. Carbon Management Programme  
 
The committee received a report on the Carbon Management Programme which 
aimed to reduce the council’s CO2 emissions across all council operations; reduce 



6 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 8 December 2010 

costs and take advantage of opportunities of generating income from the ‘Feed in 
Tariff’ a central government initiative to promote the take up of small scale 
renewable and low carbon electricity generation technologies. Carbon management 
was in the One Council efficiency programme and a business case was being 
prepared on how to implement individual projects to reduce CO2 emissions and to 
identify the additional resources that would be required in order to minimise the 
Council’s obligations under the CRC levy, to reach the 25% CO2 reduction target by 
2014 and to maximise the income from the Feed in Tariff.  
 
In discussion, members noted that the Transportation Unit would be considering 
transportation and travel, focussing on business travel.  
 
The committee noted the report. 
 

7. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
Work Programme 
 
It was noted that the following projects were due for discussion at the next meeting: 
 

- Customer Contact project 
- Customer Journey project  
- car repair and spray painting garages task group 
- Civic Centre 
- review of Employee Benefits Project 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.20 pm 
 
 
 
R COLWILL 
Vice Chair, in the chair 
 


